

Fond du Lac County Health Department

City/County Government Center 160 S. Macy St., Fond du Lac, WI 54935 Phone: 920-929-3085 | Fax: 920-929-3102 | www.fdlco.wi.gov



Health Department

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: March 20, 2020

Contact: Kim Mueller, Health Officer, kim.mueller@fdlco.wi.gov (920) 929-3499

COVID-19 Public Health Rules, Enforcement and Update

Today Fond du Lac County Health Officer Kim Mueller announced Fond du Lac County Public Health Order #1, which places restrictions on barber/barbering and cosmetology, nail salons, massage parlors, tattoo and body art studios, and clarifies restaurant/bar rules and religious and funeral service rules. Public Health Officer Mueller, in conjunction with Fond du Lac County law enforcement, announced that local law enforcement will uphold and enforce any violations of the Department of Health Services Emergency Orders and Fond du Lac County Public Health Orders in response to the Covid-19 Public Health Emergency declared by Governor Tony Evers in order to ensure the safety of those within Fond du Lac County and the State of Wisconsin.

Health Officer Kim Mueller stated "Our Health Department team and local law enforcement fully appreciate the magnitude of these orders. We are all heartbroken over the death of one of our community members that was diagnosed with Covid-19 and we extend thoughts, prayers and deepest condolences to their family and friends. We are committed to keeping our community safe during this Public Health Emergency and I understand that the daily lives of so many in our community have been turned upside down. The orders of State and local officials have been made for the safety and best interests of the public in order to minimize the spread of Covid-19. We hope everyone in our community voluntary follows these Public Health Orders and enforcement will not be required."

Fond du Lac County Sheriff Ryan Waldschmidt stated "I have communicated with all local law enforcement agencies in Fond du Lac County and we are united in our commitment to uphold these Pubic Health Orders. We ask that if you engage in any group activities, you do so in a responsible manner consistent with the Public Health Orders so that enforcement isn't required. In these unprecedented times, we need to come together as a community and take care of one another by following these practices aimed at minimizing the spread of this virus."

District Attorney Eric Toney stated "The Fond du Lac County District Attorney's Office is committed to working with our Health Department, local law enforcement and the Department of Health Services to ensure that all Public Health Orders are enforced for the safety of our community. The goal is to ensure that no violations make their way to the District Attorney's Office and that all public health orders are voluntarily complied with in our community."

Wisconsin Statue § 252.25 provides that any person who willfully violates or obstructs the execution of any state statute or rule, county, city or village ordinance or department order under this chapter and relating to the public health, for which no other penalty is prescribed, shall be imprisoned for not more than 30 days or fined not more than \$500 or both.

Fond du lac County has received one additional positive test result from the lab. This case has known exposure to international travel. This bring the total number of positive cases to 15. Health department staff are actively working on contacting anyone with exposure to this new positive case.

###

Phone: 920-929-3085 Fax: 920-929-3102 www.fdlco.wi.gov